while Uppländska and VSM operates throughout Sweden.

Bellman Group is continuously working to develop and customize its operations within the

various segments. This work is done both through industry organizations and in cooperation

with customers. The future development of the Group’s subsidiaries is deemed good. The

assessment is supported by the fact that the Group operates in a well-structured market,

that the Group’s service offering is in demand by customers and that the services have a

high degree of efficiency. Long-term trends, such as urbanization, also work to the Group’s

advantage. Urbanization promotes the market in which the Group’s largest customers are

active, thereby increasing demand for the Group’s services.

Impact of Covid-19

In early-2020, the world was impacted by a pandemic in the form of Covid-19. Bellman

Group’s operations is to some extent exposed to a few of the effects of Covid-19. Most of

the Group’s sales relate to long-term infrastructure projects, which are expected to continue

without major disruption, but individual projects can be affected.

Pro forma Pro forma

Q2 Q2 YTD YTD YTD YTD

Net Sales, SEK m 2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
1)

2019
1) 2020

2)
2019

2)

Uppländska 71.5 61.8 140.8 121.8 140.8 121.8

Bellmans 148.9 173.1 275.6 342.2 275.6 342.2

VSM 179.0 161.8 347.6 351.0 347.6 351.0

Samgräv 61.2 64.7 110.8 113.3 110.8 137.6

SÅCAB 43.5 - 59.2 - 89.7 80.0

Elimination, inter-company sales -49.6 -20.7 -91.8 -41.9 -91.8 -42.4

Total Net Sales 454.5 440.8 842.3 886.4 872.8 990.3

Pro forma Pro forma

Q2 Q2 YTD YTD Q1 Q1

EBITDA before items affecting comparability, SEK m 2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
2)

2019
2)

Uppländska 10.0 10.4 19.4 18.6 19.4 18.6

Bellmans 8.8 10.5 15.6 19.0 15.6 19.0

VSM 29.4 27.8 55.8 54.6 55.8 54.6

Samgräv 7.9 8.2 11.3 14.8 11.3 19.2

SÅCAB 4.5 - 7.0 - 13.9 10.2

Other 0.0 0.2 0.1 -0.1 0.1 -0.1

Total EBITDA before items affecting comparability 60.7 57.0 109.2 106.8 116.1 121.4

Net sales by market, YTD

Net sales by region, YTD

7%

57%

15%

21%

Housing

Infrastructure

Commercial/Industry

Other

68%

18%

14%

Stockholm region
Gothenburg region
Other regions

Bellman Group AB (publ) Interim report

January – June 2020  Q2

 11

Other information
Ownership and shares outstanding

At the end of the second quarter 2020, Bellman Group had 12 shareholders. The company

[…]

SÅCAB

SÅCAB Åkericentral AB, with its subsidiaries SÅCAB Förvaltning AB and SÅCAB Miljö AB, was acquired on 6 March 2020. This

company was founded in 1977 and is a company focused on haulage and machinery contracts, but also operates its own

landfill. Operations are geographically concentrated to the greater Stockholm region and the surrounding area. The head office

of SÅCAB’s is in Skogås.

Other (Parent Company & Group)

Bellman Group AB (publ) is the Group's Parent Company and was formed on 10 April 2017, with its registered office in Solna,

Sweden. The Parent Company’s operations include Group management and other group-wide services. The Parent Company

owns 100% of the shares in Bellmans Åkeri & Entreprenad AB, Uppländska Bergborrnings AB, VSM Entreprenad AB, Samgräv

Holding AB and SÅCAB Åkericentral AB.

Sales between segments are made on market terms. The income from external customers reported for the segments to group

management is measured in the same way as in the Group's income statement.

Summarized financial segment information

Pro forma Pro forma

Q2 Q2 YTD YTD YTD YTD

Net Sales, SEK m 2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
2)

2019
2)

Uppländska 71.5 61.8 140.8 121.8 140.8 121.8

Bellmans 148.9 173.1 275.6 342.2 275.6 342.2

VSM 179.0 161.8 347.6 351.0 347.6 351.0

Samgräv 61.2 64.7 110.8 113.3 110.8 137.6

SÅCAB 43.5 0.0 59.2 0.0 89.7 80.0

Elimination, inter-company sales -49.6 -20.7 -91.8 -41.9 -91.8 -42.4

Total net sales 454.5 440.8 842.3 886.4 872.8 990.3

Pro forma Pro forma

Q2 Q2 YTD YTD YTD YTD

EBITDA before items affecting comparability, SEK m 2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
2)

2019
2)

Uppländska 10.0 10.4 19.4 18.6 19.4 18.6

Bellmans 8.8 10.5 15.6 19.0 15.6 19.0

VSM 29.4 27.8 55.8 54.6 55.8 54.6

Samgräv 7.9 8.2 11.3 14.8 11.3 19.2

SÅCAB 4.5 0.0 7.0 0.0 13.9 10.2

Other 0.0 0.2 0.1 -0.1 0.1 -0.1

Total EBITDA before items affecting comparability 60.7 57.0 109.2 106.8 116.1 121.4

Pro forma Pro forma

Q2 Q2 YTD YTD YTD YTD

Operating profit (EBIT), SEK m 2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
2)

2019
2)

Uppländska 5.7 6.9 10.7 11.6 10.7 11.6

Bellmans 4.9 7.2 8.1 12.8 8.1 12.8

VSM 16.7 15.1 30.3 30.5 30.3 30.5

Samgräv 6.5 7.1 8.4 13.0 8.4 17.1

SÅCAB 4.0 0.0 5.6 0.0 12.2 9.6

Other -5.1 -4.2 -8.3 -7.0 -8.3 -6.9

Total operating profit (EBIT) 32.7 32.0 54.8 60.9 61.4 74.6

Pro forma Pro forma

Q2 Q2 YTD YTD YTD YTD

Depreciation and amortization, SEK m 2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
2)

2019
2)

Uppländska -4.4 -3.2 -8.7 -6.7 -8.7 -6.7

Bellmans -3.9 -3.3 -7.5 -6.2 -7.5 -6.2

VSM -12.7 -12.7 -25.5 -24.1 -25.5 -24.1

Samgräv -1.5 -1.1 -2.9 -1.8 -2.9 -2.1

SÅCAB -0.5 0.0 -0.6 0.0 -0.9 -0.6

Other -1.0 -0.7 -2.0 -1.3 -2.0 -1.4

Total depreciation and amortization -23.9 -21.0 -47.2 -40.1 -47.5 -41.1

[…]

2) To illustrate the development of the Bellman Group, pro forma figures YTD 2019 and 2020 are reported. Figures for Samgräv and SÅCAB are included as if the

acquisitions of the subsidiaries had taken place on 1 January 2019.
3) YTD 2020 Items affecting comparability were all booked in the Other segment and comprised of acquisition expenses SEK -2.8 million (-1,0), expenses related to

improvements to processes and procedures SEK -3.9 (-4,2) as well as a non-deductible VAT expenses of -0.6 (-0.5 consolidation expense). Q2 2020 Items affecting

comparability were all booked in the Other segment and comprised of expenses related to improvements to processes and procedures SEK -2.9 (-3,2), acquisition

expenses SEK -0.6 million (-0,3) as well as a non-deductible VAT expenses of -0.6 (-0.4 consolidation expense).
4) Working capital excl. Taxes has been adjusted from the Interim Report January - June 2019 to show the same basis for calculation as for 2020. Other has been

adjusted up by SEK +18.6 million for non-current vendor loans and Uppländska has been adjusted up by SEK +1.5 m for non-current financial leasing.

Pro forma Pro forma

Q2 Q2 YTD YTD YTD YTD

SEK m 2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
1)

2019
1)

2020
2)

2019
2)

EBITDA before items affecting comparability 60.7 57.0 109.2 106.8 116.1 121.4

Items affecting comparability
3)

-4.1 -3.9 -7.3 -5.7 -7.3 -5.7

Depreciation, amortization and impairment -23.9 -21.1 -47.2 -40.2 -47.5 -41.1

Financial items and untaxed reserves -12.2 -12.6 -24.0 -23.4 -24.0 -23.5

Profit before tax 20.5 19.4 30.7 37.6 37.3 51.1

Pro forma Pro forma

Q2 Q2 YTD YTD YTD YTD

Working capital excl. Taxes, SEK m 2020
1)

2019
1)

4)

2020
1)

2019
1) 4)

2020
2)

2019
2)

Uppländska 23.2 19.9 23.2 19.9 23.2 19.9

Bellmans -2.5 -6.6 -2.5 -6.6 -2.5 -6.6

VSM 48.3 48.0 48.3 48.0 48.3 48.0

Samgräv 0.9 4.9 0.9 4.9 0.9 4.9

SÅCAB 11.3 0.0 11.3 0.0 11.3 7.3

Other -2.5 -3.7 -2.5 -3.7 -2.5 -3.6

Total working capital excl. taxes 78.7 62.6 78.7 62.6 78.7 69.9

Bellman Group AB (publ) Interim report

January – June 2020  Q2

 21

4 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Group's financial assets measured at fair value through the income statement, consists of an early redemption option

included in the bond loan which is recognized as a derivative. The Group has classified this financial instrument at Level 3 in the

fair value hierarchy. The fair value of the derivative has been determined based on the present value and the discount rate

applied has been adjusted for own credit risk. Unobservable inputs refer to the risk-adjusted discount rate and expected cash